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Date: 8/14/2025 

 

Planning Commission  
Town of Frisco  
P.O. Box 4100  
Frisco, CO 80443  
 

Re: Major Submission Project Narrative for Sixth Degree Town Homes located at: 

  

121 E Main St.  Frisco, CO 80443  

 

Dear Planning Commission,  

Thank you for considering our project for Major Site Plan review. In our amended submittal 
package, you will see all required documents that we feel express our intent for this project, 
as well as our project narrative that is outlined below.  

 

Thank you very much for your time.  

Sincerely,  

 

Margaret Ziedin  

6ixth Degree Development, LLC 
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Legal Description: A Condominium Plat of Lots 1-2, Block 2, Plus the West 371 2 Feet of 
Second Avenue, King Solomon Addition to Frisco Townsite Section 35, Township 5 South, 
Range 78 West of the Sixth Principal Meridian Town of Frisco, County of Summit, State of 
Colorado 

 

Name of Development:  Sixth Degree Town Homes  

Property Owner:     Baseline 121, LLC (Baseline Capital Investment, LLLP) 

    2020 Baseline Dr, Grand Junction, CO 81507 

General Partner:   John P Poovey  

 

Applicant:    6ixth Degree Development, LLC  

Margaret D Ziedin   891 14th St, #3602 

    Denver, CO. 80202 

Zoning:    CC 

Engineer/Surveyor:  Tomas S Marcin 

    Marcin Engineering 

    130 Ski Hill Road, #235, Breckenridge, CO 80424   

 

Architect:   Zane Levin  

BHH Partners   560 Adams Ave, Silverthorne, CO 80498 

 

Property Owner Consent:  Attached.  
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121 SIXTH DEGREE MAJOR SITE PLAN NARRATIVE 
Town of Frisco, Colorado – Planning Commission Submission 
Date: [Insert Final Submission Date] 

 

1. Project Overview 

The proposed development, known as Sixth Degree Town Homes, is a mixed-use building 
located at 121 E Main Street in Frisco, Colorado. The site is zoned Central Core (CC), where 
mixed-use buildings incorporating residential and commercial uses are not only permitted 
but encouraged under §180-20.2.2 of the Town of Frisco Unified Development Code (UDC). 
This project embraces Frisco’s vision for a vibrant, walkable downtown with thoughtful, 
human-scaled architecture and a commitment to sustainability, inclusivity, and quality 
design. 

 

2. Site Context & Design Intent 

Situated on Main Street with egress via Galena Alley, the site spans approximately 0.22 
acres and lies within the prominent pedestrian corridor. The design draws inspiration from 
the region's mountain town character while integrating contemporary elements, wrapping 
around the existing Log Cabin Restaurant now known as Casa Sanchez. The building is 
oriented to activate the street edge with pedestrian-scale storefronts and entries, while 
maintaining contextual harmony with nearby structures through compatible materials, 
massing, and roof articulation. 

The intent of the design is to: 

• Create a mixed-use structure with two commercial units at the ground level and 
total six residential units on the upper level, inclusive of the existing and newly 
renovated and appointed deed restricted housing unit above Casa Sanchez.  

• Promote walkability and enhance the pedestrian experience. 

• Comply fully with the UDC’s dimensional, architectural, and use standards. 

• Incorporate best practices from the International Building Code (2021 IBC) in areas 
such as life safety, energy efficiency, and accessibility. 
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3. Land Use & Zoning Compliance 

The proposed use is compliant with the CC district standards as outlined in UDC §180-
20.2: 

• Residential and commercial mixed-use is a permitted use in this zone. 

• The development complies with the minimum lot area, setback, and building height 
requirements of Table 2.5 in the UDC. 

• A conditional use permit is not required for the proposed configuration. 

 

4. Building Design & Architecture 

The architectural character is consistent with UDC §180-6.16: 

• Façade Articulation: The street-facing façades are divided into varied modules with 
recessed balconies, wood trim accents, and transparent storefront glazing. 

• Roof Forms: The building features a pitched roof form in keeping with Frisco’s 
architectural guidelines while integrating flat elements to maximize snow 
management and mechanical screening. 

• Material Palette: Materials include fiber cement panels, natural wood, standing 
seam metal roofing, and painted steel—all selected for their durability, low 
maintenance, and mountain town aesthetic. 

 

5. Site Access, Parking & Circulation 

Access is provided from South 6th Avenue, with vehicular ingress and egress occurring 
from a shared alley as outlined in the site plan. The project conforms with UDC §180-6.13 
regarding off-street parking: 

• Total parking provided: 15 spaces (including 1 ADA stall and 2 EV-ready stalls). 

• Bicycle parking is also provided in accordance with UDC §180-6.13.6. 

• Pedestrian circulation is prioritized with a widened sidewalk and ADA-compliant 
entries to all commercial spaces. 
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6. Open Space & Landscaping 

The project meets the requirements of UDC §180-6.14 regarding landscaping and open 
space: 

• Landscaped areas are concentrated at the street corner and rear setback zones, 
featuring native, drought-tolerant species to minimize irrigation. 

• A shared courtyard provides communal outdoor space for residents. 

• A snow storage plan is included per UDC §180-6.16.8. 

 

7. Lighting & Signage 

Exterior lighting will comply with UDC §180-6.19 and be full cutoff, downward-directed LED 
fixtures. A detailed photometric plan is provided. Signage will be designed in accordance 
with Frisco Sign Code (Article 180-6.20), with sign permits to be submitted separately. 

 

8. Utilities & Drainage 

All utilities will connect to existing Town of Frisco infrastructure. The civil engineer has 
prepared a drainage report and utility plan in accordance with Town Engineering Standards 
and IBC Chapter 29. Stormwater will be managed on-site through pervious pavers and bio-
retention features. 

 

9. Energy Efficiency & IBC Compliance 

The building is designed to exceed the 2021 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC) 
and will meet all applicable IBC standards including: 

• Fire safety (IBC Chapter 7), including required fire separation walls between 
commercial and residential uses. 

• Egress (IBC Chapter 10) and Accessibility (IBC Chapter 11/ANSI A117.1) 
requirements, including ADA-compliant entries, restrooms, and access to 
residential units. 

• All units will be constructed with high-performance insulation, Energy Star-rated 
appliances, and efficient HVAC systems. 
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10. Community Benefits & Sustainability 

The project contributes positively to Frisco’s goals by: 

• Providing attainable housing in a walkable downtown location. 

• Revitalizing an underutilized parcel with high-quality infill development. 

• Encouraging year-round commercial activity at the pedestrian level. 

• Including EV charging readiness, bicycle infrastructure, and native landscaping, 
aligning with Frisco’s sustainability values. 

 

11. Conclusion 

121 Sixth Degree is a code-compliant, community-oriented development that reflects 
Frisco’s long-term vision. The design enhances the pedestrian environment, respects local 
character, and provides needed housing and commercial opportunities within the Central 
Core. We respectfully submit this narrative and supporting documents for your 
consideration and approval. 

 



 
 
JOB #: 52405 
6IXTH DEGREE TOWNHOMES 
07.14.25 
 
RESPONSE LETTER TO JUNE 6TH PC MEETING: 
“The Application does not meet, or has not provided sufficient information to prove that it is 
meeting, the following requirements: “ 
 
1. Staff does not have enough information to confirm if the structure meets the stepback standards.  
- The building has been revised, with 10’-0” setback from the main to the upper level, as 
dimensioned on the floor plans (A1.5 & A1.6) and illustrated in the building elevations. 
(A2.1-A2.5) 
2. Staff does not have enough information to confirm if the structure meets the maximum building 
height standards.  
- A building height matrix has been provided (SP1.2) and the building elevations also 
demonstrate the building is under the maximum building height. 
3. Density is not in compliance with the Town Code. In order to demonstrate compliance with the 
Density Bonus requirements floorplans of the existing unit, and designation of the bonus units, will 
be required at time of final Major Site Plan review.  
- As shown (A1.5) 
4. The parking design does not meet the on-premise parking requirements with regards to 
minimum required parking spaces and size of parking spaces.  
- The parking plan has been updated to comply (SP1.3) 
5. Understructure facility provisions are not in compliance due to the above grade parking not 
being significantly screened from adjacent public rights of way  
- The parking has been re-designed and is now completely screened from street/alley/side 
yard (A1.4) 
6. The application does not meet the standards for snow storage.  
- With the revised parking structure, the snow stack has been updated, and deck 
calculations have also been provided. (SP1.1) 
7. The application will be reviewed for full compliance with §180-6.14, Landscaping and 
Revegetation standards at the time of final Major Site Plan application.  
- Landscape plan has been updated with (3) more aspen and (1) spruce. (SP1.2) 
8. Staff recommends Planning Commission provide feedback to the applicant on Compatibility with 
Neighborhood Character. 
- The compatibility of the design provides the market with an attractive building with 
multiple uses, Commercial, Residential and Retail that preserves the Frisco historic 
character by preserving the existing log cabin and blending the old and the new and 
maintaining a diverse and strong economy.  
9. Staff cannot verify if the building articulation standards are in compliance.  
- The building does meet articulation standards, see dimensioned plan. (A1.1) 
10. Staff cannot verify if the application meets the roof design standards for roof pitch.  
-The roof forms are in alignment with recent development in Frisco (ie: 310 Main) and are in 
line with the low sloped roof of the existing Log Cabin. The design also reflects what is 
currently attracting residential buyers and commercial interest in the market. 
11. The Application will be required to show compliance with bicycle parking and community 
spaces for developments over 10,000 square feet at the time of final review.  
- Bicycle parking has been provided (SP1.3, A1.1 & A1.3) and a community courtyard 
provided (SP1.1, SP1.3, A1.1 & A1.3) 

 



P.O. BOX 2113 / 560 E. ADAMS AVE. / SILVERTHORNE, CO  80498 / 970.513.1000  
 

www.bhhpartners.com 
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EXISTING CONDITIONS SITE MAP
LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK 2, KING SOLOMON ADDITION

AND THE WEST 12 OF VACATED 2ND AVENUE
Town of Frisco, County of Summit, State of Colorado

MARCIN ENGINEERING LLC
130 SKI HILL ROAD, #235

P.O. BOX 6008

BRECKENRIDGE, CO 80424

(970) 771-3459

GRAPHIC SCALE

(IN FEET)
1 inch = 10 ft.

EXISTING CONDITIONS SITE MAP
LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK 2, KING SOLOMON ADDITION

AND THE WEST 12 OF VACATED 2ND AVENUE
Section 35, Township 5 South , Range 78 West of the 6th Principal Meridian

Town of Frisco, County of Summit, State of Colorado

Peak Name Degrees from North Degrees from Horizontal

Mount Royal 210° 22.5°

Wichita Mountain 240° 13.0°

Chief Mountain 280° 16.0°

Buffalo Mountain 308° 11.5°
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730 17TH ST. #650, DENVER, CO 80202  |  800-PARK-DBL  |  HARDINGAPS.COM 

 
 
August 12, 2025 
 
To: Margaret Ziedin 
From: Steve Mandic 
RE: Wohr Parklift Mechanical Stacker 
 
Margaret, thank you for including the Wohr Parklift Mechanical Stacker in your parking 
project for 121 E. Main Street in Frisco Colorado. The Wohr Parklift Mechanical Stacker has 
been in production for over 5 years, and Harding Autopark Systems has installed 2,325 units 
since 2000. We have also installed the Parklift units in colder climates such as, Jackson 
Wyoming, Bozeman Montana, Aspen Colorado, Boston Massachusetts to name a few. 
 
The Parklift Mechanical Stackers are built with steel that is 100% galvanized with a Zinc-
aluminum-magnesium alloy coating to prevent rusting and corrosion. The upper parking 
platform is a Trapezoidal profile to assist with rain and snow conditions. The platform has 
four drains located in the corners to reduce dripping on the lower vehicle. The Parklifts are 
self-standing, self-supporting structures that are engineered to be fastened to the existing 
parking foundation. Some municipalities like Los Angeles (LADBS) have preapproved 
parking systems like the Parklift Mechanical Stacker. Other notable features include the 
following: 

 Operated through a central hydraulic power pack 
 Accommodating most popular SUV’s 
 Standard key-lock switch for security and safety 
 Automatic shut-off if operator releases the key-switch 
 Steel-on steel locks hold the upper platform in place 
 Electronic lock system 
 Mechanical travel height protection stops 
 Hydraulic velocity fuse protections 
 Back up UPS system in the event of a power failure all vehicles can be lowered 

 
All of our installations are custom designed for each building application. We have also 
designed the layout below to accommodate larger SUV’s and vehicles that a Snow Box 
attached to the roof. 
 
Upper Platform Surface Image 

 



730 17TH ST. #650, DENVER, CO 80202  |  800-PARK-DBL  |  HARDINGSTEEL.COM 

 
 
Thank you, 
 
Steve Mandic 
Regional Sales Director Southwest 
Harding Autopark Systems 
(626) 340-7002 Cell 
Email – Steve @hardingaps.com 
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